LANCASTER COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

November 10, 2015

6:30 PM

ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING
ROOM 224

Type of meeting: Board Of Zoning Appeals/Public Hearing

Secretary: Judy Barrineau

Facilitator: Planning Staff

Please read: Agenda Packet
Please bring: Agenda Packet

Approve Agenda

Chairman

Communications:

Approve minutes — August 2015

Chairman

Variance application of Mr. Michael Ned Bailey. The applicant is
requesting a variance from Chapter 5, Density and Dimensional
Regulations, Section 5.5, Accessory Building Setback Requirements
of the Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance
regarding the setback requirements. Pgs. 1-16

BZA 015-007
Tax Map 101A, Block A, Parcel 10

Nick Cauthen

Variance application of Mr. Evan Carroll. The applicant is
requesting a variance from Chapter 4, Conditional and Special
Exception Uses, Section 4.1.6, Commercial Kennels of the
Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance regarding the
setback requirements. Pgs. 17-32

BZA 015-008
Tax Map 10, Parcel 54

Nick Cauthen

New Business: 2016 Calendar of Meeting Dates

New Business: New Board Member Orientation — November 16, 2015 @ 6:00pm




Variance application of Mr. Michael Ned
Bailey. The applicant is requesting a variance
from Chapter 5, Density and Dimensional
Regulations, Section 5.5, Accessory Building
Setback Requirements of the Lancaster County
Unified Development Ordinance regarding the
setback requirements. Pgs. 1-16

BZA 015-007
Tax Map 101A, Block A, Parcel 10

Discussion:

Nick Cauthen

Conclusions:

Action items:

Person responsible:

Deadline:




Date of Meeting: 11-10-15
__Approved _ Denied _ No Action

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - STATEMENT OF MATTER

I. Facts

A. General Information

Proposal: This is a variance application of Mr. Michael Ned Bailey. The applicant
is requesting a variance from Chapter 5, Density and Dimensional Regulations,
Section 5.5, Accessory Building Setback Requirements of the Lancaster County
Unified Development Ordinance regarding the setback requirements.

Location: 447 Tram Road

Legal Description: Tax Map 101A, Block A, Parcel 10

Zoning Classification: R-15 (Moderate Density Residential/Agricultural District)
Description of Plan: The applicant wants to place a metal prefabricated carport on
the property. The proposed carport will be 65 feet from the Knotty Pine Drive right-
of-way. Therefore a variance of 35 feet is being requested. The applicant does not

believe another area of the property would be suitable considering the property is on
a corner lot and the rear of the property has a large grade drop off.

B. Site Information

Site Description: The property is located on the corner of Tram Road and Knotty
Pine Drive. The applicant’s home is on a 5.4 acre lot and is heavily wooded with a
creek running along the eastern side of the property.

C. Vicinity Data

Surrounding Conditions: The surrounding property is residential and zoned R-15. A
large open field is located across Tram Road and houses are located adjacent to the
property along Knotty Pine Drive.

D. Exhibits

Variance Application

Location Map

Lancaster County Tax Inquiry Sheet

Plat of Property

Zoning Application

UDO — Chapter 5, Section 5.5 Accessory Buildings
Findings Required for Granting Variances

Findings Required for Granting Variances — Planning

oot S ION A o, O B



Date of Meeting: 11-10-15
__Approved __ Denied __ No Action

IIL. Findings

Code Considerations: Chapter 5, Density and Dimensional Regulations

I agreé that the facts and findings as stated above are true and correct.-

Applicant signature(s) "~ Date



LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPLICATION FORM #1

GENERALINFORMATION

Date Filed: Qﬁf//f Application No: BZ H 8 (2[5 -]

This form must be completed on a hearing on appeal from action of the Zoning Official,
application for a variance, or application for a special exception. Entries must be printed or
typed. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must sign. If the
applicant is not an owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY APPEALS (indicate one):

( ) From action of Zoning Officials as stated on Form 2
(M/For a variance as stated on Form 3

( ) For a special exception as stated on Form 4
Applicant(s) Print:

Name:%"/,éga///%v/ /_?aw'/gjf/ Address: ‘57’5/7 7;01:)41 %1/

Telephone: §03-2%5~ 3 /0¥ Work:
Interest: Owner(s): Mz}, A’a, @/_/MQO/ 5&0[9;)/
Other:

Owner(s) If other than applicant:

Address: Telephone:

Work: Other Information:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Property address:

Lot Area/Acres: Block: Subdivision:




Tax Map #: ___ (010 | A-0A-DIf) Plat Book: ___ Page:

Lot Size or Dimension: ‘ Zoning Classification:

Use of Surrounding Properties:

Designation Agent (comblete only if owner is not applicant)
I (we) hereby appoint the person(s) named as applicant(s) as my (our) agent to represent me

(us) in this application.

Date:

Owher(s) Signature(s)

I (we) the undersigned hereby state and understand that while this application will be
carefully reviewed and considered, all burden of proof rests within the applicant subject to
application request. All incorrect or falsified information or documentation will cause
application to be null and void.

1 (we) certify that the information in this application and all other forms are true to content.

Date: ?//5‘//5 Applicant Signatﬁre(s) f’M/ ?7 Mﬁ]




Date Filed: _ 7/ /5/ /5 Application No. __BZHA- 015007

1. Applicant(s) hereby appeals to the Lancaster County Board of Zoning Appeals for a
variance from the strict application to the property described in the General
Information {Form #1) of the following provisions of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance: __ Sechon 5.5 so that a zoning permit may
he issued or permission granted to allow the use of the property described as follows:

_onedal Pr&?al) ranorJ— LS 3, dom ROV,

for which a permit or permission has been denied by the zoning official on the grounds
that the proposal would not comply with the specific requirements of the cited
section(s) of the Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance.

{2) The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and the
standards for a variance as set by South Carolina Law and the Lancaster County
Unified Developmeant Ordinance are met by the following facts:

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property as follows: :j, vade o lol

shown by: __
28 /aLr/z;e ;, VM/“:’/ ﬁ/)’c‘;ﬂo .

b) These conditions /do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as
hov foJs inaree Clo po/ Aov® Sach

¢} Because of these conditions, the application of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance to the particular piece of property would prohibit or

7L,

%perty as follows: /(/0&-/ 6/ Ao

un:?sonablv restrict the utilization of the ;;,r
e {/(3, 72; ]//.‘///.)J o ypernsl Aois e Z?‘/ﬂ(xt/‘?' 72,‘5 Aﬁw

A g



d) The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be i el
cempromased by the ranﬁng of the variance for the following reasons: [ W

ﬂd’/(/} 5 FU"U ’e"w0f CA’(?./M?_Q 75‘& /f}@‘ﬁ "AP/}”/M-@

The following documents are hereby submitted in support of this application:

Date! ?//5//5 .

//'@,/J I 4

Applicant s:gnature(s /




Upon completion of your Application, sign the statement below, and return it along with your
application by the due date. A copy of this acknowledgment will be attached with your

application faor our records.

l, ﬂ /;IAL a// A/ féf’w / e , have signed that | am aware of the Zoning Board

of Appeals hearmg date.
] I.-/ [ 0}/ IS {Hearing Date)

I understand that | will be asked to speak on behalf of my requestand that |, or a
representative will need to be in attendance. If for some reason | or a representative will not
be able to attend the scheduled meeting, | must request a deferral to another date, or
withdraw my application, if | do not want my application considered by the Zoning Board of

~Appeals.

1 acknowledge that failure to attend the meeting does not result in my application being
automatically deferred to the next month. The zoning Board of Appeals will still hold the
hearing on my request and can take any form of action, including denial. Should my request
be denied, | will not be permitted to resubmit the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
a period of six months, unless conditions have changed substantlally and the Zoning Board of

Appeals votes unanimously to rehear the matter.

Wdod W By 7//15/15

(Property owner / Applicant’s SJgRature) (Date)

%% 7/15 /15—

(Staff’s Signature) / (Dgte)
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heremafter referred to as grantor for, and in consideration ofthe sum of” §§ ;
-0
Cne Hundred Twelve Thauaand Two Hu?dred Seventy and nollDOths ($112, 2?0 00‘)‘3}
w

} \’3:6 mm

gﬂﬂﬁ M ﬁﬂl by ﬂ!m!r ﬁrlsﬂﬂ! That He, Rcbert .J. Schoolerast: and Coleen x. Schaalc:aft
: n/kf: collcdn I:. Schaolcnft ¥

Sla!e of Souﬁx Carohna

County of Lanesster

to granlorpaid by’ Hichael Ned Bailey and Brenda N Bailey
" 447 Tran Road’

Lancaster, -SC * 29720 ot
hmlnaﬂer referred to as grantee, the recéipt wheteof is hereby acknowledged have gramed bargarriad

sold and released, and by ‘these presents do grant, barga:n. sell and:release unto’ 'the sau:l grantée and gfantne’s -
heirs, successors and assigns, tha following described propertv; tovitt: - ;- A

*All that certain p:.ece, parcel or tract of land, tugether with all

improvements located theréon, lying,’

being ‘and ituata in the Elgm‘_

Comun:.ty, Lancaster County,
intersection of Tram Road and’

State of s:mth Carolina ‘at ithe -
Knotty PJ.ne Dnve, contam:.ng 5.7 .

acres more or 'less and bein
and - designated on Plat of

Michael "Ned Bauley and Brenda C.

g more particularly shown;- described
Survey: en;itled 'Plat’ of Survey -for
Bailey'- prepared by Jack’ Smith;

RLS; dated April 24, 1996 and recorded -in thé "Office. of the Clerkz‘ i
of Court for Lancaster County- as Plat ‘No. . : i Referenca to
gsaid plat ig craved for°a more minute deéscriptisn. *

Being the' identical property comreyed to Grantors- herein by deed
in the Office’ of the Clerk of
Book E-§, at Pgae 6451. -

dated April 25, 1984 and recorded’
Court -for Lancaster County in Deed

PSSESSORIS OFFIOR  *° -
* . Reoeived V—J_?Pﬁ -
Tan Har Gn'da;mé—;&é——

or Portion 0%

' The within ducﬂbed property i convayed ubmt to lxinlng uumentl lnd riehu of way,. whaﬁur of - '._
record of not, end to resirictions, If any, lppurlng In mehlin of ﬂﬂa ‘which uld rutrlcﬂom, Inny, m ot
1nundtdtobemhhpcud hersby. R

" TOGETHER with all afid.singiler, mutgha mlmben, huadium«m and tppumnm w the nid pnmlm-_. e sff
In!onglnnor ifi anywhe Im!dem onppem:n n. o . ) A P




Icraft
rafe

TR i

- 03713

. Helrs, Suocessars, and Assigns forever, ©
" And grantor dos hersby bind gr

_ andin the two hundred and ‘twentieth .
© of Amerlca. e 3

" Slgried, Sealed and Deliversd
"o inthePresénceof -

Witness

STATE OF SOUTH GAROLINA %

' WITNESS the Grentor's Hand snd Seelthi 30t

COUNTY OF LANGASTER

)

- TO HAVE AND TO HOLD ali and singular the premises batore mentioned unto the sald grintes ﬂnﬂ o 's

i L  pook
antor's-Helrs, Successors, Exm?a and Administrators, 18- warmgn

" and firever defand all and slrigular the sald pramises unto the said grantee and grantss' Suooessors
-and A.mgns, against grantor and whomsoevar lawfully claiming of to claim, the e.a.m?a or WSNH:‘%._ o

C dayol  april 1036,
“year of ﬂn_s_w«tmty and Indspendance of the United States
_ MLWIM!
Robert J./Schooleraft it
R Coleen K, Schdo {3r 1os)
~ Colleen K. Schodrli:raft i
{Seal)

P S Ry

me this day and acknowledged the due exep‘i.niqh of the foregoing instrument. .,

WITNESS mytiand and oficlal seal this the ___30th " dayof _april 1996 .

AhYPuaUGFORSOUTHcaaouNA

My Commisslon Expires: 10/27/97

M. o'clock

. Schoolcraft and .
Coleen K. Schoolcraft a/k/a

day of
» 2nd was immadiately enterod upon

" the proper indexes and.duly recorded In Book

. of Desds, page

Robert J.

TITLE TO REAL ESTATE

for record in my office at
Momo_r Ragister Mesne Conveyance for
the Stale and County aforesald.

on'the

19

lmwﬂyﬂummmmﬁm

" Clark of Court of Common Pless and Genoral

Stateof SOIIH’I Caro_li‘na, :

- County of Lancaster

], the unde'rsigned notary bublic. do hereby éeﬂ'rfy that thie above named Grantor, personally appeared belcre




87-00-058 .06
0087-00-058.,02

0088P=0A-001 .00

01.020-0B—026 .00

01.020-08-025.00

01020-0B-024 .00

0101A-0A=007 .0

01020-0B-023.00
01020-08-007 .00

‘ 0101A=0A-013.00
01020-08-022.,00 ‘

0101A-0R-014 .00

O101A-0A-015.00
01020-0A~017 .00

447 TRAM RD
LANGASTER, SC 29720-000_ i

Mail:

The Lancaster County Assessor's Office make:
data herein, its use or interpretation. The a
NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER M

: antles expressedo lmpl: d are prov:ded for the
“g certified taxroll, PLEASE

/ RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRGRS OR OMISSIONS —THIS IS NOTA SURVEY—-
Dale printed: 10/19/15: 10:33:42
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" Eﬁ 2 NS,
i =9 Located about 4 miles south of lancaster in the Elgin Community, e
in the southeast corner of Tram Road and Knotty Pine Drive, I e le

certify there are no apparent encroachments or projections other
than shown, and the structures hereon are not in a Flood Hazard Area.
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Zoning Department

}Hm astor 103 Hiorth Main Strest
‘ ( "o ALW}, ; Lancaster, SC 29720
e Phe (803) 416-9777  Fax: {§03) 416-9797

Zoning Application

Date: 27, Zdi// s Ernall Address: /771 c{&z/ 2 i G é%i'ﬁ"&i f/ «Gol

Anplicant é&ame: b o2/ 4@0/ ﬁcfu_:/ oy
Addresss__ 747 _7;;!«:% ﬁ! City: loncasTor st S-C 2 27720
Property Owner: // vehoc] Ned ﬂﬂa-/;ji)
nddress:_Gy 2 Trom Kd

Site Locatlon: _% 7 /yaum J’fo/

Tyge of struciura balng bulti: /h ,z,ﬂé// ’.&9 r&i@,{ Jar:y r/warj)’

Bhoned $e3-2 S

Phone# _Go32 2§ ‘5/—310{

gt CopeasTr saie: S ¢ 2pn 5720

Subdivision:

Circle one: County water City Water Well Cirele ene: Countysewer City Sewer Septic

Note: Covenant restrictions may exist and the most restrictive
regulations shall apply.

For official use enly

Tax Map Numser

Area subject to floading? Yes Ne

2oning Deslignation & other notes:

The undersigned acknowledges any information given incarrectly, erronesus ar inceraplate shall rerder this
doturment, and therefore, any permit issued null and vold. | further understand that the Lancaster C@unw
Zening Department can not intervene in contract and/or Hability disputss.

IVl M Mo /ﬁ/@) oY osly <

Property Owner / Agent Sﬁ%maﬁua‘@ Print Mame Date
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Lancaster County, SC Code of Ordinances Page 1 of 1

Section 5.5 - Accessory building setback requirements,

1. Subject to the remaining provisions of this section, accessory buildings shall be required to comply with the setback standards set forth in_section 5.4.

2. Accessory buildings in residential districts shall either be located entirely behind the front of the principal building, or no closer than one hundred (100) feet from the
right-of-way or easement line of the street. If a lot has frontage on more than one (1) street, no accessory building shall be located between a street and the wall line of
the prmc|pa| bunldmgthat faces that street, For accessory structures which are in excess of fifteen (15) feet in height or six hundred (600) square feet in gross floor area,
see subsection (6).

3. Accessory buildings In residential districts, subject to subsection (2) shall not be allowed within five (5) feet of a rear or side boundary line.

4. Barns and structures housing livesteck and the keeping of swine or fowl regardless of the type of enclosure shall be located a minimum of one hundred (100) feet from
the nearest property line.

5. Off-street parking spaces shall be a minimum of five (5) feet from the nearest property line,

6. Accessory buildings or structures in excess of fifteen (15) feet in heught or six hundred (600) square feet in gross floor areas, satellite dishes, ham radio towers and
domestic kennels and pens shall observe the following minimum setback requirements.

a. Front: Must be located entirely behind the front of the principal buildings, or no closer than one hundred (100) feet from the right of-way or easement line of a
street. If a lot has frontage on more than one (1) street, no accessory building shall be located between a street and the wall line of the principal'build:'ng that faces
that streat, )

b. Side and rear yards: The same asis required for a principal building located in that particular zoning district

7. Usesthatare accessory to the principal structure such as swimming pools (in ground and above), hot tubs, temporary or permanent, shall observe the same setback
requiremnents as the principal use regardless of the size or type. The only exception to this requirement is that the rear setback for these types of structures shall be ten
(10) feet instead of twenty-five (25) feet.

(Ord. No, 323, 2-1-99; Ord. No. 554, 7-7-03; Ord. No. 746, 5-1-06; Ord. No. 747, 5-1-06; Ord. No. 872, 12-3-07)

— - : o qa—

ACCE@S@E’;‘J’ ‘STEUCTUEE.

| PRINCIPAL. B-UILDING |
| :
‘-* | N BUILDING LINE]

w ] L = - alTF b S

butlding Tine
Acessory Building Sethack

about:blank 4 9/15/2015



Finding Required for Granting Variance

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of unnecessary
hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following findings:

2. There are extraordinary and éxceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property; -

'b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

¢. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of :
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;

- d. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to
- the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the
variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance
or the Comprehensive Plan.

. The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a physically
nonconforming use of land, or to change the district boundaries shown on the Official

Zoning Map. ;

BT 1) C.\baa\Fiading Variancs dae

15



Findings Required for Granting Variances
BZA-015-007
Lancaster County
Meeting Date: Tuesday, November 10", 2015

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following.
findings:

a.

There are extfaordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property: The applicant is unable to place a prefabricated carport on the rear of
the property because of the grade of the lot.

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: These

conditions would not apply to other adjacent property because they do have such large
grade drop-offs in the rear of their property

Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece

_of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the Utilization of the

property as follows: The home is on the corner therefore the area in which a carport can
be placed is severely diminished. The applicant would not be able to fill in around the
house to put this carport.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by granting of the variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose
and intent of this Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan. The building will not
obstruct any view or negatively impact the visual appeal of the area.

The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a
physically non-conforming use of land, or to change the district boundaries shown
on the Official Zoning Map: This variance changes the dimensional requirements of the
property but accessory buildings are allowed in the current zoning district. There will be
no extension of a physically non-conforming use of land nor will any district boundaries
be changed.

16



Variance application of Mr. Evan Carroll. The
applicant is requesting a variance from
Chapter 4, Conditional and Special Exception
Uses, Section 4.1.6, Commercial Kennels of the
Lancaster County Unified Development

Ordinance regarding the setback requirements.

Pgs. 17-32
BZA 015-008
Tax Map 10, Parcel 54

Discussion:

Nick Cauthen

Conclusions:

Action items:

Person responsible:

Deadline:




Date of Meeting: 11-10-15
__Approved _ Denied _ No Action

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - STATEMENT OF MATTER

1. Facts
A. General Information

Proposal: This is a variance application of Mr. Evan Carroll. The applicant is
requesting a variance from Chapter 4, Conditional and Special Exception Uses,
Section 4.1.6, Commercial Kennels of the Lancaster County Unified Development
Ordinance regarding the setback requirements.

Location: 8513 Charlotte Highway

Legal Description: Tax Map 10, Parcel 54

Zoning Classification: B-3 (General Commercial District)

Description of Plan: The applicant wants to have a commercial pet boarding
facility on the property. The proposed building will be 494 feet from the closest
residential structure to the north and 364 feet from the nearest residential structure
to the east. Therefore a variance of 6 feet and 136 feet will be required. The

applicant does not believe another area of the property would be suitable because
there are residential structures to the west side of the property also.

B. Site Information

Site Descrip"‘tion‘: The property is located on the western side of Highway 521 just
to the north of Doby’s Bridge Road. The 3.9 acre property is wooded and contains a
vacant house.

C. Vicinity Data

Surrounding Conditions: The surrounding property is a mix of residential and
commercial but is all zoned B-3.

D. Exhibits

Variance Application

Location Map

Lancaster County Tax Inquiry Sheet

Site Measurements

Page 4 of contract (sell is contingent upon variance approval)
UDO - Chapter 4, Section 4.1.6 Commercial Kennels
Findings Required for Granting Variances

Findings Required for Granting Variances — Planning

Ol S @ (o b U B b
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Date of Meeting: 11-10-15
__Approved __ Denied _ No Action

II. Findings

Code Considerations: Chapter 4, Conditional and Special Exception Uses

T agree that the facts and findings as stated above are true and cortect.

Applicant signature(s) g - . Date
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LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPLICATION FORM #1

Date Filed: 10/11/15“ Application No:wf

This form must bé co;npleted on a hearing on appeal from action of the Zoning Official,
application for a variance, or application for a special exception. Entries must be printed or
typed. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must sign. If the
applicant is not an owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY APPEALS (indicate one):

( ) From action of Zoning Officials as stated on Form 2
{XJ For a variance as stated on Form 3

( ) For a special exception as stated on Form 4
Applicant(s) Print:

Name: £van (CARRDIA Address: g-?'/,’i [ AURLLIOCOD ém ZZZM‘%U!A/ QA}}{’())

~

Telephone: 704 239 5//8 Work:

Interest: ()wl\/éﬁ’.S' Owner(s):

Other:

Owner(s) If other than applicant:

Address: Telephone:

Work: Other Information:

0010 - 00 ~ 05 Y. 00 .
Property address: 0973 CHRARL 0TIE. NI {)//LUI‘J/I/ ForT mitt. SC 029707

Coury ThC 4 |
LotAre)g/Acres: 3.8  slock: Subdivision: A{Af}
Seier Suruey S-53
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Tax Map #: 00/0-00. 055'//-00PIat Book: Page:
counry 3.83

Lot Size or Dimension: .SELLER 3.55 Zoning Classification: ___ 8.3
Use of Surrounding Properties:  CommeRc 1 84 . B3

Designation Agent (complete only if owner is not applicant)

I {we) hereby appoint the person{s} named as applicant(s) as my {our) agent to represent me
{us) in this application.

Date:

S £ ConTrACT—
Owner(s) Signature(s)

[ {we) the undersigned hereby state and understand that while this application will be
carefully reviewed and considered, all burden of proof rests within the applicant subject to

application request. All incorrect or falsified information or documentation will cause
application to be null and void.

I (we) certify that the information in this application and all other forms are true to content.

s 5 ;
Date: /) - 18 L Applicant Signature(s) _/_~° e




DateFiled: ___|0 / ] 2.7/ [ .T Application No. ___ B7A- Q15 -0K

1. Applicant(s) hereby appeals to the Lancaster County Board of Zoning Appeals for a
variance from the strict application to the property described in the General
Information {Form #1) of the following provisions of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance: 7 /. (o so that a zoning permit may
be issued or permission granted to allow the use of the property described as follows:

CommeéRCIBL TET JBO:‘?R.,{\/A/G £2ciL) Z/I/

for which a permit or permission has been denied by the zoning official on the grounds
that the proposal would not comply with the specific requirements of the cited
section(s) of the Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance.

{2) The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship and the
standards for a variance as set by South Carolina Law and the Lancaster County

Unified Development Ordinance are met by the following facts:

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property as follows: _BUILD L 2 wrLe. Mo7 F17 oud
Fropse Ty IO _AkkOwW) 500 FEET fRom
KES(peACE oAl OTHER SE 0F NiGHWAY
RESIDENCE 70 NORTH 1S CURRENT Y5 FeeT
b) These conditions do not generally apply to other prope}ty in the vicinity as
shownby: Z07N _TEMPOR d&u KESIDENT (R, . INCE
ro.}) CoOmMmERCI ALY Oufx EASEME N/ z‘)f”‘ S00
FEET WouUcd BE KEDUCED TD 100 CELT WONICK
1S AMPAY COVERED
c) Because of these conditions, the application of the Lancaster County Unified
Development Ordinance to the particular piece of property would prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: (W&, (000¢ )
MoT BE ABLE TO DEVELOL ON TNIS PROPERTYV
AnD  SAAE (Woued FALL THNROUVGH o
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d} The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be
compromised by the granting of the variance for the following reasons:
NOISE _£rom NIGHWA A) (S _OE GREATER IMPACT 10
PROPERTY ACROSS ‘THe STRE -
FACIL/TY. RESDENCE TO NORTH PR SALE CommerCIaLL/ { 63

The following documents are hereby submitted in support of this application:
Clylh PLAN

Date: /O -/8/S %/ i e

DAL G 8¢
Appllcant signature(s)
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Upon completion of your Application, sign the statement helow, and return it along with your
application by the due date. A copy of this acknowledgment will be attached with your
application for our records.

- 5 (s
L, EVAN (CARRDLL , have signed that | am aware of the Zoning Board
of Appeals hearing date.
f%j U 10 OIS {Hearing Date)

I understand that | will be asked to speak on behalf of my request and that |, ora
representative will need to be in attendance. If for some reason | or a representative will not
be able to attend the scheduled meeting, | must request a deferral to another date, or
withdraw my application, If | do not want my application considered by the Zoning Board of

Appeals.

| acknowledge that failure to attend the meeting does not result in my application being
automatically deferred to the next month. The zoning Board of Appeals will still hold the
hearing on my request and can take any form of action, including denial. Should my request
be denied, | will not be permitted to resubmit the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
a period of six months, unless conditions have changed substantially and the Zoning Board of

Appeals votes unanimously to rehear the matter.

z ;/,‘ /7 i e
)il A [0 /2 /S
il;roperty owner / Applicant’s signature} {Date)
_M jo/12/I5~
(Staff’s Signature) 4 (Dafte)
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STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA = - PROBATE COURT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER -

IN THE MATTER OF ESTATE OF ALBERT LEON WILSON
CASE NUMBER 2009ES2900019 LANGASTER COUNTY ASSESSOR
' Tax Map: *.

: ' . _ 0010 0005400
: DEED OF DISTRIBUTION - v

WHEREAS, the decedent died on the 4™ day of January, 2008; and,

WHEREAS, the estate of the decedent is being administered in the Probate Court for Lancaster
County, South Carolina in File #2009ES$2900019; and, ;

WHEREAS, the grantee herein is Elther a beneficiary or helr at law, as appropriate, of the -
decedent; and,

WHEREAS, the undersigned Personal Representative is the duly appointed and qualified
fiduciary in the matter; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the laws of the State of South Carolina, the Personal
Representative has bargained, sold and released, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell
and release to:

NAME: SHRINERS HOSPITALS FOR CHILDREN, a not for profit Colorado Corporation
. | 20100
ADDRESS: (P.O. Box 31358 == vemd or Dlglzlf)ig{
Tampa, FL 33631-3356 S5 RECORDING FEES iy i
2900 Rocky Point Drive . — e §$10.00 :
. Tampa, FL 33607 . = 0. 01- 010 10 0 =
'--
== gﬂsﬂnlfx ng DEEDS

E=—— LANCASTER coluTy, sc
——— B? JENNIFER JOYNER DEPOTY

the following de;scribed broperty: ' — BK DEED 570
==PG:295-296

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land “containing 3.53 acres, more or less, Wi
improvements thereon, lying and being in Indian Land Township, Lancaster County, South
Carolina, and being described as follows: BEGINNING at a paint on the western side of US
Highway 521 at the common line of Eugene Smith, running thence with US Highway 521, N 09 90
45 E 418.69 feet to a point at common line of Edna Keels; thence with said common ling, N 78 44
35 W 73.84 feet; N 78 33 53 W 91.76 feet; N 78 39 52 W 199.64 feet to a point at common line of
James Howie; thence with said common line, S 09 55 45 W 183.41; S 09 51 50 W 229.64 feet to -
a point at common line of Eugene Smith; thence with said common line S 78 43 30 E 368.01 feet
to the point of beginning, all of which is mare accurately shown on a Plat of Property of the Wilson
Estate ﬁrepared by James_Jetter Pittman, PLS, on May 21, 2010, and recorded herewith in Plat
Book =AP10  at page 205 | Office of the Clerk of Court for Lancaster County, South
Carolina.

Being the same property deeded to A.L. Wilson by deed from Virginia P. Wilson on September
18, 1987, recorded September 18, 1967 in Book X-5, at page 139, Office of the Clerk of Court for
Lancaster County, South Carolina.

RECORDED THIS 2nd DAY.
OF JULY, 2010
1N BOOK O PAGE S:1

L g artoger
Book 57204 Page 295 Auditor, Lancaster County, SC



. \\"\':' e

N
§

" TMS #0010-00-054.00

TOGETHER with all and singular, the Rights, Members, Hereditaments and Appurtenances to the
said Premises/Property belonging, or in anywise incident or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the said Premises/Property unto the said Shriners
Hospitals for Children, a not for profit Colorado Corporation, its' heirs and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned, 75 Person I Representatwe of the estate of the
decedent, has executed this Deed, this o42¢day of , KXo/ 0.

Estate of;

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Signature:
IN THE PRESENCE OF

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 3 VAR ' PROBATE

COUNTY OF YORK )
PERSONALLY appeared before me JTW{{ /i /OV INe and made oath that

s/he saw the within named Persanal Representatnf%i sign /ﬁal d as his act and deed, deliver
the within written Deed, and that s/he with ﬂéi% LAF] witnessed the
execution thereof.

SWORN to before me this_o93ng

Day of June , 2010

té % \
' (LS)
Notah Public for South Carolma e

My Commission Expires: ///O?O//

SR
(‘1’ \‘r" ( ) l\\

¢

.
I
1

Book 570 Page 296
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10002061 M 1N

1680 ft

AHIT-CO-05108

lLand Value | $866,000.00
8513 CHARLOTTE HWY. Himprovement Val $71,000.00
$30.0n 06-2010 Vacant= Qual=90 [V $1,000.00
PO BOX 31356 [Totat Valug | $928,000.00
TAMPA, FL 33631-3356 ‘

vorx &l
R

)

LANCASTER l

CHEETERFELD

The Lancaster County Assessor's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed'or implied, are provided for the

data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll. PLEASE
NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER LANCASTER COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS —-THIS IS NOT A SURVEY—-
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]

TERMINATION: During the Due Diligence Period, Buyer may unilaterally terminate this Coniract by Delivering to the
Seller both Notice of Termination and a Termination Fee of $ 1,000.00 USD Good Funds.
Termination Fee paid to Seller by payment or, by release to Seller an appropriate amount of Earnast Money or; by a
combination of payment to Seller and an appropriate amount of Earriest Money {Escrow Agent shall timely disburse upon
Buyer timely signing any required Earnest Mdney disbursemerit agreement for payment of the Termination Fee). If Seller
receives the Delivered Notice of Termination arid the full Delivered Termination Fee during the Due Diligence Perlod, any
remaining Earnest Money shall be returned to the Buyer. Should Buyer not Deliver Notice of Tetmination and all of the
Termination Fee to Seller prior to the end of the Due Diligence Period; Buyer agrees to purchase and Seller agrees to sell the
Property in accordance with Contract. ;

SHOULD BUYER FAIL TO. REACH A NEW/AMENDED CONTRACT OR TERMINATE THE CONTRACT: The Buyer
agrees to buy and Seller agrees to sell the Property AS IS. Paities agree "As Is" means Buyer buys the Property for
the Purchase Price while Seller maintains the Property from the Effective Date through Closing subject to normal
wear without repalr or replacement and sells the Property for the Purchase Price unless otherwise agreed upon in
Wﬂﬁng bY the Paﬁies in thiS Goml’aci- p to the Purchase Price or (4) deliver a Notice of Termination to Buyer.

13. FIRE OR CASUALTY OR INJURY: In case the Property is damaged wholly or partially by fire or othér casualty prior to
Closing, Buyer will have the right for 8 Business Days after Nofice of daniage to Deliver Notice of Termination to the Seller.
If Buyer proceeds according to the Contract, Seller 35688565l 4o (1) repalr all damage, (2) remit to Buyer an amount
for repairs,er (3) assign to Buyer the right to all proceeds of insurance :ane-temit-any-deduetible ameunt applicable to such

casualtyd It Buyer of Inspections caused the damage, Buyer is responsible for indemnifying Seller for damages. Brokers and
Parties should ensure that they are protected by appropriate risk management strategies such as insurance.

14. BUILDING PERMIT: This Contract [X]is []is not contingent upon Buyer's ability to acquire all réquired licerises and
permits from the appropriate authorities o build on the Propefty. No later than___£9 %0 _ Business Days after the original
Effective Date unless the Parties agree In witing to extend this Building Permit Period, Buyer may unilaterally terminate this
Conitract by Delivering to the Seller a Notice of Termination due to inability to acquire all required licenses and permits from
the appropiiate authorities to build on the Property. If Seller receives the Délivered Notice of Termination during the Building
Permit Period, any remaining Eamest Money shall be returned to the Buyer. Should Buyér not Deliver Notice of Terrfiination
dug to inability to acquire all required licenses and permits from the appropriate authorities to build on the Properly to Seller
during the Building Permit Period, Buyer agrees to purchase and Seller agrees to sell the Property in accordance with
Contract.

15. REZONING: This Contract []is [X]

is not cqntingent upon thel Prpperty being rezoned to

RIS ILS

ILABILITY: This G

16. WELL, SEPTIC, WATER LINE, SEWER AV ntract [X]is [ is not contingent upon Buyer's ability
to obtain from the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Gontrol or other appropriate authorities all
required permits for a well and sépfic system suitable for the Buyer's intended structure in the event & well or septic system is
needed on'the Property. No laterthan 30 s0_ Business Days after the original Effective Date unless the Parties agree in
writing to extend this Well and Septic Permit Period, Buyer may unilaterally terminate this Gontract by Deliveting to the Seller
a Notice of Termination due to inability to acduire all required permits from the appropriate authorities to install a conventional
well and conventional septic system on the Property. If Seller receives the Delivered Notice of Termination during the Well
and Septic Period, any retaining Earnest Money shall be returned to the Buyer. Should Buyer not Deliver Notice of
Termination due to inability to acquire all required permits from the appropriate authorities to install a well and septic system
on the Property to Seller during the Well and Septic Period, Buyer agrees to purchase and Seller agrees to sell the Properiy
in ‘accordance with Contract. If the Property is connected or capable of being connected to a water and or ‘sewer line
malntained by a private or public utility for a customary tap fee not to exceed $ 5,000..00 _, the Buyer dgrees to
waive any applicable portion of the Well and Septic Contingency. -Sefle—represents ke Property Is connected to water
system: [] county [ city [ private [] corporate f:l community[] well [X] other Unknowntoseller  .-Selletrepresent

B Property Is connected to water disposal system: [septic []sewer [Jprivate []corporate [ government
other Unknown to Seller. . Buyer shall conduct its own investigations of the propérty

] i Zand not rely on Seller's Representations.

=

BUYERATEXICLBUYER @lﬁi SELLER IXA__] SELLER HAVE READ THIS PAGE

SLR it 9 -5.9, 201 Form 330 PAGE 40f9
Praduced wilh zipForm® by zipLoglx ‘iED?o Fifteen Mile Read, Fraser, Michlgan 48026 ~www.zipLoqlx.com Evan & Kristine
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Lancaster County, SC Code of Ordinances Page 1 of 1

Section 4.1.6 - Commercial kennels,
Commerdcial kennels shall be sited to meet the following requirements:

1. Suchuses shall be set back a minimum of 100 feet (measured in a straight line) from the property line on which the use is located.

2. Suchuses shall be located a minimum of 500 feet (measured structure to structure) from any religious institution, school, historical place, park, residential use, or
day care center,

3. Tominimize any potential negative impacts from this type of use, noise abatement techniques shall be used in the construction of such facilities.

4. AType2 buffer yard, as defined in Chapter 12, shall be installed along all property lines. The buffer yard shall contain plants which, when mature, shall buffer all
parts of the site from public view, All plants used for the buffer yard shall be evergreens,

5. |Iflocated in an R-45A or R-458 District the requirements of section 4.1.4 shall apply.

about:blank 30 10/19/2015



Finding Required for Granting Variance

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of unnecessary

hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following findings:

. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the barﬁcula.r piece of
property; :

'b. These conditions do not generilly apply to other property in the vicinity;

¢. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;

- d. The _Quthor'mtio!\ of a variance will not be of substz;ﬂtia] detriment to adjacent property or to
~ the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the

variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinahlf.e
or the Comprehensive Plan.

e. The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a physically
nonconforming use of land, orto change the district boundaries shown on the Official

Zoning Map. '

C.\bas\Finding Varianes dae
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Findings Required for Granting Variances
' BZA-015-008
Lancaster County
Meeting Date: Tuesday, November 10", 2015

A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing all of the following
findings:

a.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertalnmg to the particular
piece of property: The applicant is unable to place the commercial pet boardmg fa0111ty
on the property to allow 500 feet from all residential structures.

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: There are
no other pet boarding facilities in the area. '

. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the Utilization of the
property as follows: Without the granting of the variance the facility would not be able
to follow the dimensional requirements and the sale of the property would fall through.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by granting of the variance nor will the granting of a variance impair the purpose
and intent of this Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan. The noise from the highway
is of greater impact to property across the road than the proposed facility. The residence
to the north is selling property for commercial use.

The Board shall not grant a variance the effect of which would not be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend a
physically non-conforming use of land, or to change the district boundaries shown
on the Official Zoning Map: This variance changes the dimensional requirements of the
property but commercial pet boarding facilities are allowed in the current zoning district.
There will be no extension of a physically non-conforming use of land nor will any
district boundaries be changed.
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